C
c
L
S
a
A
R
R

seen that the shape of the isotherm for this sample changes dras-
tically, indicating the presence of mesopores and a much lower
amount of micropores. It can also be observed in Fig. 3 that higher
activation temperature produces wider PSD (the slope of the nitro-
gen adsorption isotherms becomes lower with the temperature).
Table 4 shows the pore strucutre parameters of samples prepared
using different activation temperatures. It can be seen that for acti-
vation temperatures from 650 to 850 ◦C, the BET surface area of
all the samples were larger than F400. However, as the tempera-
ture was  decreased below 650 ◦C the BET surface area decreased
significantly as a consequence of lack of proper activation of the
resulting material. It can be observed from Table 4 that the higher
the activation temperature the lower is the percent of micripore
volume. This is due to the presence of more mesopores and macro-
pores which is expected from the wider PSD. It seen from Table 4
that the samples prepared at 650 ◦C (BC-21-650-1-400) had higher
microporosity than other samples prepared at other activating
Fig. 3. Nitrogen adsorption isotherms (77 K) of the activated carbons prepared using
different activation temperature (KOH/coal = 2/1, activation time = 1 h and nitrogen
flow rate = 400 ml/min).
L. Yan, G.A. Sorial / Journal of Hazardous Materials 197 (2011) 311– 319 315
Table 4
Pore structure of activated carbons prepared with different activation temperature.
Sample Temperature (◦C) SBET (m2/g) Vmicro (cm3/g) Vmeso + Vmacro (cm3/g) VTotal (cm3/g) Micropore percentage (%)
BC-21-600-1-400 600 845 0.381 0.104 0.485 78.4
BC-21-650-1-400 650 1128 0.507 0.144 0.651 77.9
BC-21-700-1-400 700 971 0.405 0.154 0.559 72.4
t
c
t
c

s
3
b
k
v
N
s
a
t
H
(
a
F
a
r
BC-21-750-1-400 750 1335 0.529
BC-21-800-1-400 800 1451 0.516
BC-21-850-1-400 850 1285 0.329
emperatures. These results can be confirmed from the PSD cal-
ulated by the T-plot method (Fig. 4).
Fig. 4 shows the PSD of samples prepared at different activation
emperatures. As expected considering the micropore volume per-

rates. As can be observed, the sample with highest BET surface area
and highest micropore percentage is obtained using nitrogen flow
rate of 400 ml/min.
3.5. Additional consideration
The above results indicate that BC-21-650-2-400 sample,
which is prepared with activation condition (KOH/coal = 2/1, acti-
vation temperature = 650 ◦C, activation time = 2 h and nitrogen
flow rate = 400 ml/min), has the best potential for controlling
Fig. 5. Nitrogen adsorption isotherms (77 K) of the activated carbons prepared using
different activation time (KOH/coal = 2/1, activation temperature = 650 ◦C and nitro-
gen  flow rate = 400 ml/min).
316 L. Yan, G.A. Sorial / Journal of Hazardous Materials 197 (2011) 311– 319
Table 5
Pore structure of activated carbons prepared with different activation time.
Sample Time (h) SBET (m2/g) Vmicro (cm3/g) Vmeso + Vmacro (cm3/g) VTotal (cm3/g) Micropore percentage (%)
BC-21-650-0.5-400 0.5 1085 0.499 0.122 0.621 80.3
BC-21-650-1-400 1 1128 0.507 0.144 0.651 77.9
BC-21-650-2-400 2 1476 0.684 0.157 0.841 81.3
BC-21-650-3-400 3 1107 0.499 0.139 0.638 78.3
BC-21-650-4-400 4 903 0.415 0.109 0.524 79.2
Table 6
Pore structure of activated carbons prepared with different nitrogen flow rate.
Sample Flow rate (ml/min) SBET (m2/g) Vmicro (cm3/g) Vmeso + Vmacro (cm3/g) VTotal (cm3/g) Micropore percentage (%)
BC-21-650-2-100 100 1203 0.534 0.158 0.692 77.1
BC-21-650-2-200 200 1472 0.676 0.179 0.855 79.0
BC-21-650-2-400 400 1476 0.683 0.158 0.841 81.3
BC-21-650-2-600 600 1091 0.480 0.153 0.633 75.8
Table 7
Pore structure of activated carbons prepared with extra conditions.
Sample KOH/coal ratio Temperature (◦C) SBET (m2/g) Vmicro (cm3/g) VTotal (cm3/g) Micropore percentage (%)
BC-31-650-2-400 3/1 650 786 0.293 0.460 63.7
BC-31-700-2-400 3/1 700 1158 0.434 0.669 64.9
BC-31-750-2-400 3/1 750 1426 0.387 0.846 45.8
BC-31-800-2-400 3/1 800 1462 0.359 0.874 41.1
BC-41-650-2-400 4/1 650 954 0.332 0.555 59.9
o
c
m
m
i
v
s
t
t
f
c
p
p
F
d
a
BC-41-700-2-400 4/1 700 1247
BC-41-750-2-400 4/1 750 1416
BC-41-800-2-400 4/1 800 1862
ligomerization of phenolic compounds. And the yields of this
arbon sample can reach up to 78%. Other samples provide low
icropore percentage and/or low BET surface area. However, to
ake sure all possibilities have been already taken into account, the